Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC1798

Hardware: TriBoard-TC1798 V1.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2010-01

Microcontrollers



Edition 2010-01

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2010 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

afineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC1798

Hardware: TriBoard-TC1798 V1.0

TriBoard

TriCore Evalboard

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2010-01

Microcontrollers



TriBoard TC1798

eon
- Hardware Manual

TriBoard TC1798 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 1.0 2010-01

Previous Versions: no

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)
- this is the first release
Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’'s Manual V 1.0, 2010-01


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

1 Introduction .........................
2 TriBoard Features ....................
21 Summary of Features . .................
2.2 Block Diagram ........................
23 Placement ........... ... ... ... ......
3 TriBoard Information .. ................
3.1 PowerSupply . ........ ... ... ... ... ...
3.2 LEDs ... ..
3.3 Clock . ... . .
3.4 Memory (not with TC1791) ..............
3.5 FLASH . ... .
3.6 SRAM .. .. .
3.7 USB Connector . ......................
3.71 Serial ConnectiontoPC . .............
3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS ........ ... ... ...
3.8 FlexRay ........ .. ... ... . .. . ... ... ...
3.9 Serial Eeprom . ...... . ... ...
3.10 MultiCAN . ......... .. ... ... .. .. ... ...
3.11 Other peripherals .. ....................
3.12 Toggle LED’s .. ... ... . i
3.13 Debug System . ......... ... ... ... ...,
3.13.1 OCDS1 ...
3.13.2 DAP ..
4 TriBoard Configuration ................
4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1798 ..........
4.2 Assembly Options . ....................
5 TriBoard Software ....................
5.1 Requirements ........................
5.2 Software Overview . . . ..................
5.3 Software Installation . ..................
6 Signal Description . ...................
7 Connector Pin Assignment . ... .. .......
7.1 TC1798 Connector / Top View ...........
7.2 Power connector pinout . ................
7.3 USB connector pinout ..................
7.4 Flexray Pinout ........................
7.5 CAN connector pinout . .................
User's Manual L-1

V1.0, 2010-01



O TriBoard TC1798
@l HEOJ Hardware Manual

7.6
7.7

8.1
8.2
8.3

OCDS connectorpinout . . . ... 7-6
DAP connector pinout . .......... .. . . .. 7-6
Schematicand Layout . . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 8-1
Schematic . ... ... . 8-1
Layout . .. 8-12
Layout with Dimensioning . ........... .. ... . . .. 8-14

User’'s Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798

@ineo/n Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 3-1
Figure 4-1
Figure 4-2
Figure 4-3
Figure 4-4
Figure 4-5
Figure 4-6
Figure 4-7
Figure 7-1
Figure 7-2
Figure 7-3
Figure 7-4
Figure 7-5
Figure 7-6
Figure 7-7
Figure 7-8
Figure 7-9
Figure 8-1
Figure 8-2
Figure 8-3
Figure 8-4
Figure 8-5
Figure 8-6
Figure 8-7
Figure 8-8
Figure 8-9
Figure 8-10
Figure 8-11
Figure 8-12
Figure 8-13
Figure 8-14

User’'s Manual

TriBoard Block Schematic . .. ............. ... ... .. .. ...... 2-2
TriBoard TC1798 V1.0 Placement. ... ....................... 2-3
Clock socketusage (XT301) . ... oo 3-2
HW Configuration TC1798 DIP-Switch ... .................... 4-1
Location of general optional resistors on Top Side .............. 4-6
Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side. . .......... 4-6
Location of peripheral resistorson TopSide . . ................. 4-8
Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side ................ 4-8
Location of memories resistorson Top Side .. ................. 4-9
Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side ............... 4-10
Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part |, Top View)............... 7-2
Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) .............. 7-3
Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part lll, Top View).............. 7-4
Power connectorpinout. .. ........ ... ... ... . .. 7-5
USB connectorPinout . . ......... . ... ... ... . .. 7-5
Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9PIug).......... ... ... ... 7-5
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) .. ... ... 7-6
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . .. ......... ... ... 7-6
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ... .. .. ... ... 7-6
Schematic - Project . ... ... ... . .. 8-2
Schematic - Bussystemand SRAM. . . ........... ... ... ... ... 8-3
Schematic - On Board FlashMemory . ....................... 8-4
Schematic - Clock, Configand Jtag. . ........................ 8-5
Schematic - FlexRay, CAN and Eeprom .. .................... 8-6
Schematic - miniWiggler JDS, DAPand ETK . ................. 8-7
Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLIandADC ... ................... 8-8
Schematic - Power Supply. . ... . 8-9
Schematic - Connectors (Plug) .. ............ ... ... ... ..... 8-10
Schematic - Connectors (Socket) .......................... 8-11
ComponentPlot TopLayer . .............. .. ... ... ........ 8-12
Component Plot Bottom Layer. .. .............. ... ... ...... 8-13
Dimensioning (mil) . . . ... ... .. . 8-14
Dimensioning (Mm) . ... ... e 8-15

L-3 V1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-4 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798

@in@ Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798 .. ......... ... ... ... ...... 4-1
Table 4-2 General optional resistors . ........... .. .. ... . ... . . . ... 4-5
Table 4-3 Resistors for peripherals .. ........ ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... 4-7
Table 4-4 Resistors formemories . .......... ... . ... . 4-9
Table 6-1 Power Signals .. .......... ... . . . . . . 6-1
Table 6-2 ResetSignals. .. ......... ... . . . . 6-2
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals. . . ... . . 6-2
Table 6-4 Clock Signals . . . .. ... 6-2
Table 6-5 BUS Signals. . ... 6-2
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals . .......... ... .. . . 6-2
Table 6-7 Debug Signals . . ... .. 6-3
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals .. ......... ... .. ... .. . . . 6-3

User’'s Manual

L-5 V1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-6 V 1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual -7 V 1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Evaluation Board is equipped with a variety
of memories and peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an
interface for the On Chip Debugging Features (OCDS1 and DAP). The kit also includes
several sets of development tools, which are stored on the included Evaluation Board
CD-ROM.

The Evaluation Board allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This TriBoard Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board and
guides you through the initial configuration of the TriBoard.

For detailed technical information about the TC1798 please refer to the User Manual of
the device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' nE'J Hardware Manual

Introduction

User’'s Manual 1-2 V 1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

2.1

TriBoard Features

TriBoard Features

Summary of Features

Infineon’s TC1798 Controller in LFBGA516 Package
Infineon’s TC1791 Controller in LFBGA292 Package
Burst Flash up to 16MBytes (not with TC1791)
asynchronous SRAM up to 1MByte (not with TC1791)
synchronous SRAM up to 8 MByte (not with TC1791)
FlexRay Transceivers

High Speed CAN Transceivers

USB to UART bridge

Crystal 20MHz (default), Oscillator or External Clock
USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging

8 Low Power Status LEDs

8-DIP switches for configuration

access to all pins of controller

100mm x 160mm (EURO-Board)

Connectors
The TC1798 TriBoard offers a wide variety of connectors:

Standard power connector

USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO) and miniWiggler

16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

10-pin header for DAP

2 x 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO and CAN1)

2 x SUB-D9 Plug connector for FlexRay

five 80-pin connectors (male) + five 80-pin connectors (female) with all 1/0O signals
optional ETK connector

Components

Infineon’s Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368-E (TLE7368-3E if
available)

Three LEDs to validate power supply (5Volt / 3,3 Volt / VCORE)

LED indicating /HDRST (ESRO) active state

LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

LED switched via DAS software

2x FlexRay Transceiver AS8221(AMS) or TJA1080 (NXP)

2 x Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 GV33

USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

SPI eeprom (Atmel)

Zero Ohm Bridges
Zero Ohm resistors give the flexibility to configure the systems functionality

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 1.0, 2010-01



o . TriBoard TC1798
@I n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.2 Block Diagram

CANO
[e[o]e]e]e]
[o[o]e]e]e]
CAN1
EERES TC1798 2
BERER 2
<
=
g /CS0 or /ICS1 .
kel
c
. ©
TriCore 2
w
['4
[a)
[a)
CPU 2
o /CS0 or /CS1

__SLS000

.
-
o
-

ERAY A

8LED's ) POWER SUPPLY
(P4.0 up to P4.7) Serial EEPROM WITH SUPERSONIC
TLE7368-E or
TLE7368-3E

Figure 2-1  TriBoard Block Schematic

ERAY B

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 1.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

Placement

2.3

PLLLLLLLLL LR R L L]]]]

X804
P40 P41 P42 P43 P44 P45 P46 P4T

00000008 oo,

yseysing 19-91

ysepsing 1q-9|

o U201

10eS

2
[ AR RERRN

o0 0000
XT301
o000 O0OOS

0'LA86L10L1-pieogul

Hnmim
“‘]““““‘

B )

yseysing )q-c¢

T
32-bit Burstflash

TC1798

LRI LR LR LIl R Lll]]]

b
ELLLLLLLLL LR L LR L))

5,5V...+50V

TriBoard TC1798 V1.0 Placement

Figure 2-2

2-3 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

User’'s Manual 2-4 V 1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3 TriBoard Information

3.1 Power Supply

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +50V DC power supply. The TriBoard
generates internally +3.3V, +VDD and +5V. The power consumption is not specified yet
but a supply with 6V and 500mA should be sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector
is shown in Figure 7-4. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector
where the positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

+VDD is +1,3V.

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The four
LED's (+5V, +3.3V, +VDD) indicate the status of the on board generated voltage (if the
LEDs are assembled).

A manual reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.2 LEDs

There are 14 on board:

— D501 up to D508 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P4.0 ... P4.7
— D604 RST (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
— D505 +VDD (green) -> +VDD power supply indication (+1.3V)

— D606 +3V3 (green) -> +3,3V power supply indication

— D607 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

— D402 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

— D401 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.3 Clock

There are three possibilities to apply the CPU clock.

» Large oscillator circuit (DIP14)
« Small oscillator circuit (DIP8)

» Crystal (default with 20MHz)

» External clock generator

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

The crystal oscillator and the oscillator circuit use the socket XT301. It's possible to apply
a 14pol DIP oscillator package or an 8pol DIP oscillator package.

\J
F. :k o o
o o
o o
OSCILLATOR ® o
DIP14 OSCILLATOR o o
o o
DIP8
External
et CND—T© @ Glock Input

Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

3.4 Memory (not with TC1791)

The TriBoard supports the following memory configurations:

» up to 8 MBytes external Burst Flash (2x16Bit) or

* 4 MBytes external Burst Flash (1x32Bit) or

* up to 4MBytes external Burst Flash (1x16Bit)

* 1 MBytes external asynchronous SRAM (2x16Bit) or

+ up to 8 MBytes external synchronous SRAM (1x32Bit) or
+ 512 KBytes external asynchronous SRAM (1x16Bit)

For the OnBoardMemory are reserved chip select 0 and 1. Therefore only two parts, e.g.
2x16Bit Flash and 2x16Bit asynchronous SRAM, should be assembled and can be used
at the same time. Chip Select 2 and 3 are not used on the board and can be used
externally.

The Board supports programming though the JTAG port (OCDS1).

3.5 FLASH

The flash uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and 20, 21 or 22 Address Bits (A0...A19,A20
or A21). It's accessed via /CS0O or /CS1. Each type of flash has its own resistor to
connect to /CS0 or /CS1. To connect different flashs see Table 4-4.

Note: Only +3,3V Flash is usable with this board.

3.6 SRAM

The SRAM uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and up to 22 Address Bits (A0...A20).

It's accessed via /CS0 or /CS1. Each type of SRAM has its own resistor to connect to
/CSO0 or /CS1. To connect different SRAMs see Table 4-4.

Note: Only +3,3V SRAM is usable with this board.

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 1.0, 2010-01




o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 7-5.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.71 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server 'UDAS’. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the blue ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X501 (OCDS1) and
X502 (DAP) if the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 FlexRay

he board has 2 SUB-D connectors for FlexRay Communication with up to 10 Mbit/s. For
the pinout of the plugs see Figure 7-5.

The transceiver are connected directly to the TriCore device.
For more information look in the user manual for TC1798.

3.9 Serial Eeprom

The SSCO of the TC179X is connected to a serial EEPROM with a size of 128K (16.384
x 8). As chip select for this EEPROM is used the line SLSO00 (P10.4). To disconnect
(disable) the EEPROM remove resistor R453.

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 1.0, 2010-01


http://www.infineon.com/das

o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.10 MultiCAN

On the board are two CAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC1798 node 0
and 1. The transceivers are connected to two IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug
see Figure 7-7. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. The peripheral signals
are available on the different connectors. See “Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part I,
Top View)” on Page 7-2, “Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)” on
Page 7-3 and “Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part lll, Top View)” on Page 7-4.

Note: - SLSOO0O is used as chip select for the serial eeprom on board.

3.12 Toggle LED’s

Port 3 pin 0 up to pin 7 are connected to single LED’s (D601... D608) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.13 Debug System

3.13.1 OCDS1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X501). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 7-6. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

The signals /BRKIN and /BRKOUT are not connected per default. If you need this signals
in the connector then assemble R525 and R524 with a OR resistor.

If you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see
“miniWiggler JDS” on Page 3-3) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and on the DAP
connector (X502) is no hardware connected or the hardware is tristated.

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

3.13.2 DAP

The board comes with a DAP connector (X502). For pinout of this connector see
Figure 7-8. You can connect a DAP hardware here. If you use this connector make sure
that the miniWiggler JDS is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and a connected OCDS1
hardware is disconnected or tristated.

User’'s Manual 34 V 1.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC1798

Hardware Manual
/

TriBoard Configuration

4 TriBoard Configuration
4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1798
Q N Vv ) ™ \2) © A

R SR SR SR S S S S
on

LOW

HIGH 1rcé/2 3rcé/4rcé75 645776578

Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1798 DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-1).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1798 1/2/3/4|5|6(7|8
TIXXXXXX Internal Start from Flash X[ X[ X[ X[|X|X|OlO
F|F
F|F
011 XXXXX Internal Start from Flash X[ X[ X|X[|X|O]|O|O
FIF|N

F|F
010XXXXX Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | X| X| X | X[ X|[O|O| O
CAN pins N{F|N

F
10101 XXX Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader X X|X|O]O|O|0O|O
FIN|F|N|F
F F F
10100XXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, ASC Bootloader | X| X | X|O|O|0O|0O|0O
on fail NIN|IF|N|F
F F

User’'s Manual 4-1 V 1.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

TriBoard Configuration

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1798 1/2|3|4/5/6(7|8
1011 XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X|X|X]O[O|0O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFINF

F|F F

1000XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X|X|X]O[O|0O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail NI{N[N|F

F

1001011X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on falil FIFIN/FIN|NF

FIF F F

1001010X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0O|0|0|O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail N(F|IN/F|N|N|F

F F F

1001001X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA mode FININ|/F|N|N|F

F F F

1001000X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA NININ|/FIN|N|F

mode F F

1001111X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|0O|0O|0O|0|0|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFIF|FININF

FIF|F|F F

1001110X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0]0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins NIFIF|FIN/NF

on fail FIF|F F

1001101X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|0O|0O|0O|0|0|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail, FNA FINIFIFIN|N|F

mode F F|F F

1001100X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins N(N|F|F|ININ|F

on fail, FNA mode FIF F

User’'s Manual 4-2 V 1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1798 1/2|/3|4/5/6(7|8
0010011X External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default | X| O] O|O[O|0O|0O| 0O
EBU Configuration FIFININ/F|N|N

F|F F
0010111X External Start from /CS0 (EBU arbiter), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration FIFIFIN/F|N|N

FIF|F F
0010001X External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default | X| O] O|O[O[0O|0O| 0O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode FININ/N/F|N|N

F F
0010101X External Start from /CSO (EBU arbiter), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode FINF|N/F|IN|N

F F F
0010010X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]|0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Default EBU Configuration N[FIN/N/F|N|N

F F
0010110X External Start from /CSO (EBU participant), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|O
Automatic EBU Configuration NIF|{F|{NF|{NIN

F|F F
0010000X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Default EBU Configuration, FNA mode NINININ/F|N|N

F
0010100X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode NINIFIN/F|N|N

F F
0001X00X Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | X|O|O| X|O|O|O|O
CAN pins, FNA mode NIN FIN|IN|N

F
0001X01X Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader, FNA | X| O] O| X|O|0O| 0|0
mode FIN FIN|N|N
F F

User’'s Manual 4-3 V 1.0, 2010-01



. TriBoard TC1798
@| neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1798 1/2/3|4|/5/6(7|8
0001X10X External ABM, Generic Bootloader, Default X|O|O|X|0|/0|0|0
EBU Configuration, FNA mode N|F FININ|N

F F
0001X11X External ABM, ASC Bootloader, Default EBU | X|O|O[X|0O|0O|0O|0O
Configuration, FNA mode F|IF FIN|/N|N

FIF F

all others reserved; don’t use this combination

User’'s Manual 4-4 V 1.0, 2010-01



. TriBoard TC1798
@"Ieo/n Hardware Manual
TriBoard Configuration
4.2 Assembly Options
Table 4-2 General optional resistors
Component | Description
R305 XTAL Rserial (default: assembled)
R306 XTAL Rparallel (default: not assembled)
R523 Connect /BRKOUT with miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled)
R524 Connect /BRKOUT with OCDS1 connector (default: not assembled)
R527 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled
R529 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R525 Connect /BRKIN with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R528 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not
assembled
R530 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R526 Connect /TESTMODE with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R532 Connect debug reset with /PORST(default: assembled)
R531 Connect debug reset with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R610 Connect +3,3V to all toggle LEDs (default: assembled)
R723 Connect reset switch with /PORST(default: assembled)
R724 Connect reset switch with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R704 Connect P1.2 with MONSTBY of power device (default: not assembled)
R706 Connect P1.3 with WDO of power device (default: not assembled)
R709 Connect P1.15 with WDI of power device (default: not assembled)

User’'s Manual

4-5 V1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

P401

i

o1

X804

X801

D503
0502 X503 |
csaz cesos RE0

CRs04 xsm

N
5'] 282
o U201 gee [oum
= o DDD ©B205
3 b [ | ] ] =
” e =
CB201 CB206
- 2
5008 s00g
858 oo 578
P 28 2 3 &
NI [CJR205 12
- DDDD = D%
3 °
;

CB219

U204

[

DDO

v

I

3

3
CB217

[

CB216

CB208

cB215 ]

et el
:::f B
H—e : RA£
— - oo :I X805_o
=] @ 8 o
il
Figure 4-2 Location of general optional resistors on Top Side
X901 . X904 - 505 |:R|oz [ 1 J
5 ne
g, %! C%!] N '|:|0504
T " g

€B103 [

[ csios
[Jcsto1
CB102

[Jrios

<
2

R103

U103 U102 g

R106

CB105 D
CB106 D

CB113 D
CB107 D

& X905

R108 [

CB108 |:|
[

R107

D CB116
c
s il
U104
Dceuz

Dcem
DCE115

D CB110
D CB109
-

-]
cB114

R308
[

[R326

Rr3zs

R4

CB736

]

ce741 [

Y301

|

[C301

X902

R311 Q

=

)

5
&

s 8§sg8¢2 806
2B EE e o 4 I:IR;"42
|:| |:| |:| |:| |:| - Crs4t ]
raot ==
R517
R302 I:”:l I o
83 3
2R
88 3
oo &0
&l
cB737 N o
o
[ 8 s Dg
B7T15 = 2 e 8 o
B S QDN o
gtlo 35U
N Dl‘jg Oce:Im CB716
S\
P D I:l 08720
o B e e
|:| ﬁ cBeoz [R714
[Els =, [R620
2Rl f e 8605

[JcBs09

gl‘l R716
sL O
—

R717

X903

Figure 4-3

User’'s Manual

Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

4-6 V1.0, 2010-01




o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-3 Resistors for peripherals

Component | Description

R433 Connect P6.8 with RXD of CANO transceiver (default: assembled)
R439 Connect P6.10 with RXD of CAN1 transceiver (default: assembled)
R453 Connect P10.4 (SLSOO0) with /CS of Eeprom (default: assembled)
R540 Connect P5.0 with TXD of USB to UART (default: assembled)
R605 Connect VAREFO with VDDM (default: assembled)

R607 Connect VAGNDO with VSSM (default: assembled)

R606 Connect VAREF1 with VDDM (default: assembled)

R622 Connect VAGND1 with VSSM (default: assembled)

R621 Connect VAREF2 with VDDM (default: assembled)

R623 Connect VAGND2 with VSSM (default: assembled)

R624 Connect VAREF3 with VDDM (default: assembled)

R625 Connect VAGNDS3 with VSSM (default: assembled)

R608 Connect VFAREF with VDDMF (default: assembled)

R609 Connect VFAGND with VSSMF (default: assembled)

R619 Connect +5V with VDDM (default: assembled)

R620 Connect +3,3V with VDDM (default: not assembled)

User’'s Manual 4-7 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

P501
X804 X801
o1 o1
[
g g
=hicIh Rl 0 e 000
© U201 4 ﬁﬁ @ U202 |—|:|—|
= @] 00000000k Al =)
Ll 12345678 =l =
i
-y -
: fFoe soog ., 00z
[ g o 55588
® §88 o =5 Dg
T o 2R, 8
® RZMQDD@ﬁ - CBz21o S
- Bpgli (= :
Il @ i 0i
Ra2a ] gg g g ©
|: I ] B CBZ10 é |:| |:|é
L |:||:| izae o |5 §
n b
e ® = g S ° [Jcs220
E '_.= °|:||:|K Jreoe
i e o I:l CB733
e, M =
5 II caste [ X805 o
_— 8 U406
= @ -
g 701 s[":l |:|moa e =
ﬁ © =0z
@
g X803 X802
c701 o1 o1

Figure 4-4

Location of peripheral resistors on Top Side

X901

€B103 [

[ ceios
[Jcsto1

2

U103_g|

RA0¢

CB105 D
CB106 D

CB113 D
CB107 D

& X905

R10
6

R108 (3 |:| CcB116

O

~
uto4

CB108 |:|
[

CB114

U102 g

-
I:lcem

Dcem
D cB115
|:| CcB110

D CB109

-
cB102

R103

R203

R202

[
[ri0s

R720

[R3zs
[r32s
[CJre24

X904

[IRr32s

[Jrs22
[Jrs2t
[Jr320
Jr3te

R302

[cere
[ cB714Jca739
cB726

SCJce72s
N

Ci

X902

D szs
ilE

ql'l R716
sL O

R717

X903

Es

Figure 4-5

User’'s Manual

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side

4-8

V1.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-4 Resistors for memories

Component | Description

R103 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: assembled)

R104 Connect /CSO0 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: not assembled)
R106 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R107 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R219 Connect /CSO0 to 16-bit Flashs (default: assembled)

R220 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit Flashs (default: not assembled)
R222 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)
R223 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

P501
X804 ﬁ E X801 ﬁ
o1
a0 . 5004
© U201 &II 0 U202
SN ) Tl e
L oy ’ =k &
H -
__. < - oo i <
= some . §OD¢
] 678 gegse 58
=33 L bt
® § o
—.= T4 MOAII@& : f|:5:21|g @
— |:| I:Ié[l DD g U204 N
B41! o &
ST @
R42 o|lo
| @ g i o JiL :
u ] Elo o c%‘ SD 3
— (3 —— o
_::= EDDE ; [Jcs220
g ——.: & 3 § |:[| Dcem raoe
—e : NI D705 = E o]z RI."_jsl
L] 3D|:||:| %% e 9I:I X805_a
,: ° R707 |:| [JRr4s6
3 D R454
SI:"]I:IR?GB
R702
é - ﬁ E - ﬁ
o1
Figure 4-6 Location of memories resistors on Top Side

User’'s Manual

4-9

V1.0, 2010-01



-
o TriBoard TC1798
- Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

R503 .
=

o o €505 %Ioz [ 1 J
[ me

5I s
2' M esm

X901 X904

N Jcss2
CaRs0s

[JcBs09

-
CB102

IR
[Rrs2s

R105

cB103 [
[ csios
ceio1

CIR320
CJRrs19

[Jrs2s
[Rr323
[rs22
Rs21

U102 g

U103

R107
R108 |:|.I CB116
c

- A
u104
cB105 |:| I:lcaﬁz
CB106 I:l Dcem
|:| CB115
CB113 D
cB107 |:| I:l CB110

R302 |:| |:|

B734

CB725

[Jcemse
[ cB714C]cBr39
c

R203
cB108 |:| |:| csie [
[
- - R202
|
CB114
g,
s O3
s R7A7
5 X905 B
|
R720 [ ]
X902 X903 [ X J

Figure 4-7 Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side

User’'s Manual 4-10 V 1.0, 2010-01




o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

5 TriBoard Software

5.1 Requirements

To install the software from your TriBoard CD you need a PC with Windows95/98/ME,
Windows 2000, Windows XP or Windows Vista.

5.2 Software Overview

The CD does not contain any tool. For the availablity for Demo Versions of the different
Tools, please contact the toolvendor directly (e.g. Tasking, Hitex, Lauterbach,
GreenHills, HighTec...). To install tools for compiling and debugging use seperat CD’s
from Toolvendors. There are also some application notes and software examples. The
data sheets of all used parts can be found in the “TriBoard_Components” directory. The
manuals for the microcontrollers and the TriBoard are located in the “Manual” folder.
Some useful tools like Acrobat Reader are stored in the “Utilities” directory.

The current Errata Sheet can be found in the directory “Errata Sheet”. To make sure you
have always the most recent one, please contact your local FAE.

Note: For more details see the file ReadMe.txt.

5.3 Software Installation

To install tools for the TriCore insert the CD from the Toolvendor and start the file
“setup.exe” if the CD is not automatically started. Follow the instructions of the
installationprogram.

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Q' n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

6

Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals from TC1798.

Table 6-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V)

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDP Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDE External Bus Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDFL3 Flash Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDESB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VDDOSC Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VDDOSC3 Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (3,3V)
VSSOSC Main Oscillator Ground

VDDPF E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDPF3 E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)
VSSMF FADC Analog Part Ground

VDDMF FADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (3,3V)
VDDAF FADC Analog Part Logic Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VAGNDO ADCO Reference Ground

VAREFO ADCO Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAGND1 ADC1 Reference Ground

VAREF1 ADC1 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAGND2 ADC2 Reference Ground

VAREF2 ADC2 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAGND3 ADC3 Reference Ground

VAREF3 ADC3 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VFAGND FADC Reference Ground

VFAREF FADC Reference Voltage (VDDMF)

User’'s Manual

V1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-2 Reset Signals
Short Name Description
/PORST External Power On Reset

/ESRO_/HDRST

Hardware Reset (/ESRO)

Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

/ESR1_/NMI Non Maskable Interrupt (/ESR1)
REQ[O...3]/ External Trigger Input 0...3
P1[0...3]

REQ[4...5] / External Trigger Input 4...5
P7[0...1]

REQ[6...7]/ External Trigger Input 6...7
P7[4...5]
Table 6-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input

XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output
BFCLKO Burst Mode Flash Clock Output
BFCLKI Burst Mode Flash Clock Input
DDRCLK Double Data Rate Flash Clock
DDRCLKN Inverted Double Data Rate Flash Clock
Table 6-5 BUS Signals

Short Name Description

D[0...31] Data Bus

A[0...23] Address Bus
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

Short Name Description

/CS[0...3] Chip Selects

/CSCOMB Combined Chip Select Output
/BC[0...3] Byte Controls

/IRD Read

User’'s Manual

V1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

/WR Write

MR/W Motorola-style Read/Write
/IBAA Burst address advance output
/ADV Address Valid

/BREQ Bus Request Output

/HOLD Hold Request Input

/HLDA Hold Acknowledge

IWAIT Wait Input

/IRAS Row Address Select/Strobe
ICAS Colum Address Select/Strobe
CKE Clock Enable

DQSO0 Data Strobe Signal 0

DQS1 Data Strobe Signal 1

DQS2 Data Strobe Signal 2

DQS3 Data Strobe Signal 3
Table 6-7 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK / DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Port Line 0
TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Port Line 1
TDI Test Data Input

TDO / DAP2 Test Data Output / Device Access Port Line 2
TESTMODE Test Mode Select Input
/BRKIN TriCore Breakpoint Input
/BRKOUT TriCore Breakpoint Output
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P5.0 Receive Data ASCO

P5.1 Transmit Data ASCO

P5.2 Receive Data ASC1

User’'s Manual

V1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798

Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P5.3 Transmit Data ASCA1

SCLKO/P10.3 Clock Line SSCO

MRSTO / P10.0 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO
MTSRO / P10.1 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO
SLSI0/ P10.2 Slave Select Input SSCO
SLSO0/P10.4 Slave Select Output 0 (SSCO)
SLSO1/P10.5 Slave Select Output 1 (SSCO)

P6.6 Clock Line SSC1

P6.5 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1
P6.4 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSC1
P6.7 Slave Select Input SSC1

P2[2..7] Slave Select Output 2..7

P6.9 CAN Transmitter Output 0

P6.8 CAN Receiver Input 0

P6.11 CAN Transmitter Output 1

P6.10 CAN Receiver Input 1

P6.13 CAN Transmitter Output 2

P6.12 CAN Receiver Input 2

P6.15 CAN Transmitter Output 3

P6.14 CAN Receiver Input 3

PO [0...7] General Purpose I/0O Port 0 (HWCFG)
P0.8 General Purpose I/O Port 0.8

P0.15 General Purpose I/O Port 0.15

P0.14 E-Ray Channel A transmit Data Output
P0.10 E-Ray Channel A transmit Data Output enable
P0.9 E-Ray Channel A Receive Data Input 0
P0.12 E-Ray Channel B transmit Data Output
P0O.11 E-Ray Channel B transmit Data Output enable
P0.13 E-Ray Channel B Receive Data Input 0
P1[12...15] General Purpose 1/0 Port 1.12...1.15
P2[8...15] General Pupose 1/O Port 2

User’'s Manual

V1.0, 2010-01



o TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P3[0...15] General Pupose 1/O Port 3

P4[0...15] General Pupose 1/O Port 4

P9[0...14] General Pupose 1/O Port 9

P10][0...5] General Pupose 1/O Port 10

P18]0...7] General Pupose 1/O Port 18

AN[O...71] Analog Inputs

P7[2...3] ADCO External Multiplexer Control

P7[6...7] ADC1 External Multiplexer Control

FCLPOA /P5.11 | MSCO differential driver clock output positive A
FCLNO /P5.10 MSCO differential driver clock output negative
SOPOA /P5.9 MSCO differential driver serial data output positive A
SONO/P5.8 MSCO differential driver serial data output negative
ENOO/P5.4 MSCO device select output O

SDIO / P5.5 MSCO serial data input

P5.15 MSC1 differential driver clock output positive A
P5.14 MSC1 differential driver clock output negative
P5.13 MSC1 differential driver serial data output positive A
P5.12 MSC1 differential driver serial data output negative
P5.6 MSC1 device select output 0

P5.7 MSC1 serial data input

P1.8 MLIO receive channel clock

P1.9 MLIO receive channel ready output

P1.10 MLIO receive channel valid input

P1.11 MLIO receive channel data input

P1.4 MLIO transmit channel clock

P1.5 MLIO transmit channel ready input

P1.6 MLIO transmit channel valid output

P1.7 MLIO transmit channel data output

P8.4 MLI1 receive channel clock

P8.5 MLI1 receive channel ready output

P8.6 MLI1 receive channel valid input

User’'s Manual 6-5 V 1.0, 2010-01



O TriBoard TC1798
@l HEOJ Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P8.7 MLI1 receive channel data input
P8.0 MLI1 transmit channel clock

P8.1 MLI1 transmit channel ready input
P8.2 MLI1 transmit channel valid output
P8.3 MLI1 transmit channel data output

User’'s Manual 6-6 V 1.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC1798

Hardware Manual
/

Connector Pin Assignment

7 Connector Pin Assignment

The TriBoard will be shipped with five male (plug) connectors on top layer and five
female (socket) connectors on bottom layer. The default connectors are 80-pol. Board to
Board connectors from Samtec:

http.//www.samtec.com

Plug:
FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A
Socket:
FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

Note: All connectors are pincompatible as a superset of TriBoard TC179X V5.X.

User’'s Manual 7-1 V 1.0, 2010-01


http://www.samtec.com

(infineon.

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

71 TC1798 Connector / Top View
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND GND
GND GND GND GND
DO VCC_IN VCC_IN
D1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
D2 A0 /ADV /BAA
D3 A1 BFCLKO DDRCLK
D4 A2 P0.5 DDRCLKN
D5 A3 /ESR1 /ESRO
D6 Ad DSQO DSQ1
D7 A5 GND GND
D8 A6 P0.6 /PORST
D9 A7 P0.7 P0.8
D10 A8 ENOO / P5.4 EN10/P5.6
D11 A9 SDIO / P5.5 SDI1/P5.7
D12 A10 FCLPOA / P5.1 FCLP1A/P5.15
D13 A11 FCLNO/ P5.10 FCLN1/P5.14
D14 A12 SOP0OA / P5.9 SOP1A/P5.13
D15 A13 SONO/P5.8 SON1/P5.12
D16 A14 RXCAN3/ P6.14 TXCAN3 / P6.15
D17 A15 SLSIO / P10.2 SLSI1/P6.7
D18 A16 SLSO0 /P10.4 SLSO1/P10.5
D19 A17 SLS02/P2.2 SLSO3/P2.3
D20 A18 SLSO4/ P24 SLSO5/P2.5
D21 A19 SLSO6/ P2.6 SLSO7/P2.7
D22 A20 GND GND
D23 A21 XTAL1 EXTCLKO / P1.12
D24 A22 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 A23 RXDO0 / P5.0 RXD1/P5.2
D26 /CS2 TXDO/P5.1 TXD1/P5.3
D27 /C3H RXDCANO/ P6.8 RXDCAN1 / P6.10
D28 /CS0 TXDCANO / P6.9 TXDCAN1/P6.11
D29 /BC3 SCLKO/P10.3 SCLK1/P6.6
D30 /BC2 MTSRO / P10.1 MTSR1/P6.4
D31 /BC1 MRSTO0 / P10.0 MRST1/P6.5
/RD /BCO RXDCAN2 / P6.12 TXDCAN2/P6.13
/WR /CSCOMB REQO/P1.0 REQ1/P1.1
MR/W ICAS REQ2/P1.2 REQ3/P1.3
/HLDA /WAIT VDDESB GND
/RAS /BREQ 3V3 3V3
/HOLD /CS3 3V3 3V3
Figure 7-1  Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part |, Top View)
User’s Manual 7-2 V1.0, 2010-01




(infineon.

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903) GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)
VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 GPTA0/P2.8 GPTA32/P4.8
AN1 AN17 GPTA1/P2.9 GPTA33/P4.9
AN2 AN18 GPTA2/P2.10 GPTA34 / P4.10
AN3 AN19 GPTA3/P2.11 GPTA35 / P4.11
AN4 AN20 GPTA4/P2.12 GPTA36 / P4.12
ANS AN21 GPTA5/P2.13 GPTA37 / P4.13
ANG AN22 GPTAG/P2.14 GPTA38 / P4.14
AN7 AN23 GPTA7/P2.15 GPTA39 / P4.15
AN8 AN24 GPTA8/P3.0 GPTA40/P8.0
AN9 AN25 GPTA9/P3.1 GPTA41/P8.1
AN10 AN26 GPTA10/P3.2 GPTA42 /P82
AN11 AN27 GPTA11/P3.3 GPTA43/P8.3
AN12 AN28 GPTA12/ P34 GPTA44 /| P8.4
AN13 AN29 GPTA13/P35 GPTA45/ P85
AN14 AN30 GPTA14/ P36 GPTA46 / P8.6
AN15 AN31 GPTA15/P37 GPTAA47 /| P87
VSSM VSSMF GPTA16/P3.8 GPTA48/P2.0
VVDDM VDDMF GPTA17/P3.9 GPTA49 / P9.1
VFAGND VFAREF GPTA18/P3.10 GPTA50 / P9.2
VAGNDO VAGND1 GPTA19/P3.11 GPTA51/P9.3
VAREFO VAREF1 GPTA20/P3.12 GPTA52 /P94
VSSM VSSM GPTA21/P3.13 GPTA53/P9.5
AN32 AN38 GPTA22 / P3.14 GPTA54 / PO.6
AN33 AN39 GPTA23 / P3.15 GPTA5S5/ PO.7
AN34 AN40 GPTA24/P4.0 P9.8
AN35 AN41 GPTA25/P4.1 P9.9
AN36 AN42 GPTA26/P4.2 EMGSTOP/ P9.10
AN37 AN43 GPTA27 /P43 P9.11
VSSM VSSM GPTA28/ P44 P9.12
P0.8 P0.9 GPTA29/ P45 P1.13
PO0.10 PO.11 GPTA30/P4.6 P1.14
P0.12 P0.13 GPTA31/P47 P1.15
3V3 3v3 TCLKO /P14 RDATAO / P1.11
ADOEMUXO0/ P7.2 AD1EMUXO0 / P76 TREADYO/P1.5 RVALIDO / P1.10
ADOEMUX1/P7.3 AD1EMUX1 / P7.7 TVALIDO / P1.6 RREADYO / P1.9
REQ5/ P7.1 P0.14 TDATAO/P1.7 RCLKO /P1.8
P0.15 REQ4 / P7.0 3V3 3V3
REQ7/P75 REQ6 / P7.4 3Vv3 3V3
Figure 7-2 Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)
User’'s Manual 7-3 V 1.0, 2010-01



o~ . TriBoard TC1798
@:I I'IEO)I’I Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC_2 (X805, X905)

VSSM VSSM
VSSM VSSM
AN44 ANGO
AN45 ANG1
AN46 ANG2
AN47 ANG3
AN48 ANG4
AN49 ANGS
ANS0 ANGG
ANS1 ANG7
ANS2 ANG8
ANS53 ANG9
ANS4 AN70
ANS5 ANT1
ANS56
ANS7
ANS58
ANS59
VAGND2 VAGND3
VAREF2 VAREF3
VSSM VSSM
VSSM VSSM
PO.0 P0.3
PO.1 P04
PO.2 CKE
3V3 3V3
DSQ2 DSQ3
P18.0 P18.4
P18.1 P18.5
P18.2 P18.6
P18.3 P18.7

Figure 7-3  Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part lll, Top View)

User’'s Manual 7-4 V 1.0, 2010-01



(infineon

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

7.2 Power connector pinout

Connector Pin Assignment

+5,5V...50V—)

Figure 7-4 Power connector pinout
7.3 USB connector pinout
2(D-) 1 (Vbus)
3(D+) 4 (GND)
Figure 7-5 USB connector Pinout
7.4 Flexray Pinout
Figure 7-6  Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

User’'s Manual 7-5

V1.0, 2010-01




. TriBoard TC1798
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual
Connector Pin Assignment
7.5 CAN connector pinout
(Qz (@4 Og Og O;
1 3 5 7 9
O O O
—
o I d (=)
5 %3 &
Figure 7-7  CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

7.6 OCDS connector pinout

5
2 9
(22]
> [m) [m)] o I o
zZ b4 pd
s o o o Q o
| | | | | |
<B2 54 <56 (BS <g10 512 O14 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 154
DA G (N G (R (N
! ! | | | | |
Q Q =) = X b
= a 2 ) 5 Z
[= = g = é

Figure 7-8 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

7.7 DAP connector pinout

N
N
+0O O—fono
(o)}
o0]

RESET +—O O—+ GND

—_
o

-
w
3
~
©

+-O O—1 Key

DAP1 4—0O O—F +3v3
DAPO 4+—0O O—+F GND

USRO_IO
USR1_IN

Figure 7-9  DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’'s Manual 7-6 V 1.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC1798
Ql HEOJ Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8 Schematic and Layout

8.1 Schematic

User’'s Manual 8-1 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Ineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

8

Dy $a13

01 Jo 01 Ry

102014 86LID.L preogLLL

TCITIVIX

TTOLd0T Qﬁ
81701404

woadyg pue Ny ‘Aeyxorg

[evix L

H00WISAY  ————————————  HAOWISAL
O AAONISAL

VLD —— OVLL
Seyr pue Syuo) oD

ps B 310 3
s O A LSAAH/ 03T

1S¥0d
dVd pue R[BA I

S10140d et

[ENGH)

s ooy NV Aol
\|\r [z 1vIx
81°0140d |A
LSUAH/ 0¥SH
TSN e
1S40d
[ieola —_—\
m— L (LR LSUAH/ 0¥SH
[ezolv
Ve (1L 0Ny TALY'SNE J\I TALD"SNE
190§ 10)23UU0)
— neola Jll [ie°0la
[ezolv [ez-olv
yse[y pieoguQ VS pue wajsissng
s sty pssug
LSHAH/ 0¥SH El
[eivix
[ezolv — 8101404 15404
LSUAH/ 0USH, \
=g TN/ s/
1€70la
lre"ola ATddNS YIMOd
1S40/ s yddng
/
TLO"SNE ———
AN/ RIS/
— 8170180d TTIICT 8170140d [1z70INY
u DAV/I'TIN/DSIN/V LD
3nyq 10329uu0) ~
WAV V1D
[ETEETT
\
TIT Oy
TN 1953 v
ISH0d
TSHAR 08SH

Schematic - Project

Figure 8-1

8-2 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and Layout

001070 ord
01 ooy

T
ad 3D
OV so1B0[ourpa] uodugup or Jo 1 s

INVYS pue wajsissng 6L1DL PALOGLL

[ig-ola

TLY'SNE

T \ Y% / \
TN \ Ve \
axo
I dddddddddd
EEEEEEEERERERER
EEEREEEEEEEEE
SFEFEFEIIrIr eI S6LIOL
EEEEEEEEEEEE -
288 ¢28¢8¢¢¢ ¢ g g ¢ 12107110/ 111100/ 15Q/ST41d. - )
1217021140 /01110 / 05/ 1'P1d = i,
A A - 19100 /601100 /62 / €1°%1d -+ o
T Qo Mo9EXINT WVHSONAS h — 10100 SOLLN 03T cliv L I, sea
o > : - 100/ L01L00 /L2 / [1'1d. - - <
— 190150 /90110 /92 /01'P1d - = &
- EV/LTl 190D0/S0LLN0/STA/6h1d S,
- T@V/9Td 19000/ F0ILNO /KA /S HId - >
- 1ZV/STId 19000/ 01LNO/ €2/ LYl -

— - 0TV/FTId 091D0/T01LN0/ T /9P -

— - 6IV/ETId 09000/ 101LN0/ 12 /S¥1d - -

— - 09100 /001100 /02 / #¥1d. - -

T v 0910 /66110610 /€¥1d - :
oaan — S1Y - 9IV/0TId 090D/86L10/81A/THIL - !
oaan —£ - SIV/SITI 090DD/L6LNO/LIA/ V1A -+ )
odan —% - PIV/PIII 0900096100/ 91 /0VId ~+ -
odan —2 - EIV/EITId  S6L00/ £01LA0/S1A/STELd -
oaan —% - TV/TUId $6L00/T01L00/ $1A/PIEId -
odan £ - v/ £6110/ 101100/ €1/ €1€1d. -
oaan —% - 0IV/0'TId  T6100/001L00/TIA/TIEId -
oaar — - 6V/6d 16110766100/ 11a/IE1d - —

A - 8V/STId 06110/36100/01A/0IE1d - —
77 o A - VILId 68100/ L6110/ 60/ 6€1d ~+
180 - ] - ov/911d $8110/96110 /80 /$€1d -~
T -0 NVHSS - sV/sId (8100 /S61N0/ LA/ LE1d -
80 ~=—]ano - 98LN0/P6LN0O/ 90/ 9ENd =
dam - = - S$L00/£61N0/ S0/ SE1d -
- o . 8100/ 26100/ #Q/#E1d -
- — - £8110/ 16100/ €4/ €€1d - -
Vam - B - 78110/06100/20/TE1d -
M - peae O 18100/ 63100/ 10/ I€1d -
e Y " AXSZI-EEADIF01OLAD ORLI0 B0 A0 eI 0
a0 ) =
28V - q Z SSA a - - VATH/ 191
Ry o AQV g 3 i a - 50 /i A u
BV - B g T ssa o -2 — .- DTl QI0H /091~ 15 —
X e 20A 1o A Ay - SVD/591d €0Sa/TI9Id -
g = & Dy qu ) T SR 2y v T05a
s | =20 Eelan TVAVS) Vi o, | S/l WA/ vy 0sa
. — OV 558014 10Sa/01914. - -
£As LIV \yrowaa Lot 008a/691d - -SR O
HNAD____6elY. . y5uaa /9914 o 095N
— - %oa m N M |/ Sowaa v OV -
- o - 1% . — oTDT gy ORA SISl VI8 /P1S1d e
L Goa L t10a R A o Qs
L. g0a L1 1oa L - ii M/ @/ 651d
L. ada 4 110 v " — v
9 Sod O v o8 ooV
o 5a v SIV.
ol vou v SOV
R} N JIq Tiv
- VO
.. voa \ ST v —_—
85 voa \ XJ —YVE DIV TE P e —
EN v NGy SV IV VAL
© 3 G .
K 5 Yod v TNOI5D) torv | SL00S)/E91d
I &5 «wm Y — - £5)/£%1d
E L vada B ! — O Tt
— . TSO/121071L4D /19090 T$1d
SOV, 555/ 121 02110 09n0D /0514
TOVAAIN SNE
Sl01n
/

[EARESIE]

Schematic - Bussystem and SRAM

Figure 8-2

8-3 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

I

0-PET-68-6p+ “IPL
NI 6L5S8-0
21-1 uoadure wy
Ad IOV ON NIV
OV safojouipo ] uoaugug

001070 ord
| woisiaoy

saquiny

or jo T U

ysel paeoq uQ 86LID.L PleogLLL

\ I Ve Hio'snd
T a
a 10 SRAEE9STISTOL
A 8 . il
VA g g | Y
| o 5 EL OSSA -
ozl g sz M L a
EE oaan TP VS
1 LIVAV ANy Bl 2~ 0QUA/ON  AGV/ON - v
g 2 daan/oN  oN/a -H—
T aan oV « SAE pELONY oooAd
0| o i SSA DN/ A
60l S o ssa -
] i v am
/oo w00t AT -
AT o e o R TSUAH 08ST
IO L
ot T aD/ 0N ¢ oV [ v
Lol €At [ v
S ON/SLS/ g 17y - 2% -
LvA/ON oy -
4o o1V -2 s
e I v
8y 4% v
Ted i g s LY sa v
o - v10a 9V -
[ B 1) 2 q v
0 | —a 1] £0d HM) v
LSHAH/ 0¥SA TN o .- 7100 Y =22 -
- 110a €y -
Iic v
5% - 010a E
= 60a Lot 3
TSHarT 0usa < o v )
G (| & [ v
; v - 3
e = - oa sV - +
SLPEAZEMESSIN  ND ao 1o EVZPHATEMESSIN fada | MMM oI v
A 0ssA S SSA OSSASSA —7 — - v0a v - -
SSA 0SSA 2N OSSASSA —q— = = 0a W Y
0ssA ool : e BEEN 3IC ] 87 ) v .
OSSA — c1z - L g | T - 10a fa v 1doy0
20A ElR - = GOADDA  OAUADIIN —m——giean| 2 5| | o - 00a v - -
200 sg & QQADDA  0aaNODOA —g——rE T EL 2 W o301
wan> — g g et 0AAADIIA —5 S0zan] o= “
ON/AE/AY AAA T Rl o ONA/AY  DAAA/DIOA |T -~
oaaa Al T L W00 = NIDAAADIIA —r R o Y0¥
ONQMOM  OadA ] ¢y @omoN Ve N 059 zzzu
daaa 7 PR N o5 Vo SREEA9STISTON
1£0a N e - 10a sy L IV GG o 9 DSSA/ON am -
1 T % OV~ H ddA 5oV A8 8 T OSSh ) Ry %) .
& AN 6L & W vy an 3 2l == om g & @ b}
620a ANV - 2 g EL 3 D ~
3700 T€ 4 ddA DOV OI__daooN gl =3 G oNTH LA HVS) VS 4 mlAv
I i € =3 3 W0 | oo ON/8 o H0 RN
o QOON - G5 N TSHATY 095 El oq— QQIA/ON - AGY/ON - Aa =
00 I ERT T 5 Zq— ©4dA/ON EE—X 61T
s0a [ _ _ Z E
o % iswa oust a Qo AT sa 53 owDia
n Y IS T Son
&l I it YV - S v am
e TE BEFS) AQV w01 VA
i TIawwa N N DI e 0 ISUAH) 0453
e To AGY . aaa
o o ON DI 5 v
3100 NI - < >
LI00 ONGIVON - —
9100 81V -
Ly - L
s10a -
rioa
£10a x
21oa >
100 —
010a
60a >
300 —
0a i
90a -
soa 5
rOd =
£0a =
wa —
100 o
00a 7
v
v
\ /\ /\ i) [ez-olv
/\ [ig-ola

T o

Schematic - On Board Flash Memory

Figure 8-3

8-4 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



oquinN
01 Jo g waus

OVLI PUE 3Yuo) Y201 §6LIDL PreogLL],

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

SO0 ST OTNOq \
0d
089
_ e 9 0d
0
7 089
I qogg T "o
T0d
1 TR 080
_ 3 Tod
T0d
089
oo 70
N0 JN0qE) UOPEINTU0) 1004 10 St 10ES TALON
ano
o0
orgd
TSUL
301 o
6023 .
2 sk
SIOMA /TLLOA / LOONNE / NIXHe /! HINOE 21552
;A 1113 / IO / NDE / €
10O / NI /1L T TIVIX
14Va/ SWL =
04Va /3L =
OVLL — ST - L0OONE/ NIY¥E /ZdVa / 0aL ISuL - oy e 5 1VIX
508 TS0/ dva/DVIT axo
< |
5|5
E B
TVIX oy TIVIX [z 1VIX
ano TC TIVIX -
VX -
2 TIVIX . %m
T £9500aA AAONISAL - o —FqONISaT TGOS HAONLSIL
AAONISAL ¥ 001D
di0in
8 9 s v

V1.0, 2010-01

8-5

Schematic - Clock, Config and Jtag

Figure 8-4
User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

I

0-PET-68-6p+ “IPL
BINON 6L558-1
21-1 uoadue wy.
Ad IOV ON NIV
DV SAIB0[OUYAI] uoduyu|

001070 ord
| ooy
saquiny

or Jo v 94

wouday pue NVD

KeIXILd 86LIDL PACOFLLL

a 0801VFL XN HLIM ATNO
oo A aw aw
aw [ aw aw ao ano
worhy o
3 (¢} g} 3 12288V 2
2| g2 gE ZE . Ll ] ocrd
HE s= 55 o uw_x.h VA
. oT i S6L10L
- SINGS/Tled £0LAT/ £91N0/ LOIDMH /L 0d
G ANEA/ON  NaXH M0 - TNas /116 0L /9100 /9DIOMH /90d -
- OIA Na — &Y.+ £9NDD/LINAS / JOLSDNE / 01'6d 1013/ 19100/ SDIDMH / §0d
STINNVHD o— daa AN oy b S OINES 66 00LAT /091010 / PDIDMH/ ¥'0d -
3 o Lvea W00 £8110/ 65110/ €D4DMH / £0d -
RA NS - Ty = o T 8LN0/$SLNO/ TOIOMH )/ T0d -
i 0z ¢ o St ISLN0/LSLNO/ IDIDMH / [0d -
LIS 06i2sa R e Na - o 0 - S0 081110/ 95110 / 00DMH /0°0d. - o
- R e IXNWAZAY / TE0STS / LOA / S'Ld 3
Jano 2orL i 08 - 0 OXWAZAV / 1S0STS / SOR / ¥Ld
1o axy o — TXOWH0QY / BEDLSAN / CISLA/ SO/ 1'Ld .
A0 777 0OXUL/N NAAXL - 8 wurd TXOWATAV / ELSAN/ YOAY / 0°Ld
ST Ji 1AL axL - 0 < 6100/ 1LLNO/ HOVLVA /ST'1d HOAQVERLL/ €OTA /€ 1d
okl comn FTEy o3 © < $6LN0/0LLNO/ G0AITVAY / #11d . 0T/ T1d
W o -+ £6100/ 69100/ HOXTDY /€1°1d 19709000/ 108 / 1'1d
anoH M0 ++ ONIDLXA /89100 /T1'Id IIDLXA/ 00 / 0'ld
Rl
EGOm 0 o
0801VEL IXN HITM ATNO Pt ks o
) 080IVL XN HLIM ATNO e
@O N aw aw d H00STS /72d
ao [aw ao ao ao g e
. wdorhy 1doy 0SS/ T
2l e e g 1zzssy §
ZE|EE gE ZE c1vy
SIS |S= Sls SIg DAVM
o I g ano NI 1108/ 9°9d 0T1LAD/ 1ISTS /L9d -+
T T T ot THNE 22 Gl io1sun rasun g +od [T [ —
W Tod 6O [T
5 O v oy eon s
VIINNVHD TN L] VN iy 7] o _tzay. | (POSS TOu -
o1 VRELLS, o 01y, | s £0d e V7o
S Lvaa iy oy OOy | 0DLSMI/ ONSLI/ T0ld OISAN/ 001d - (et
g NIA SERS | o VNALS v ed = =
STl Dy 60n 907 —ror—ry+ 1€ 00D/ 8AXL/Tr0d 1217021440 / 090X /€104 75—
10TN-€1500-06L288 e e Nd - o0 ¢ . i
S o= i SO 1€ 02LdD) VaXL /b 0d OVaXH /604 5
. -
T 8 a0 | %0 oy | 19 021D/ ENAXL/ 110 VNAXL/010d - g
0 - 0GXUL/AN  NAAXL - VXA g oo S5y 19 09N/ BAXL/ ENVOAXL/§19d 09000/ 18AXH / ENVOAXH /¥19d. + 55—
- IGAL/AN axL - 0
EMM o T - T+ 99190/ VAXL/ INVOAXL/ €194 0901/ IVAX3/ INVOAX /TV9 + 55—
anoH— 0 oI SNAXL/1GXL/ INVOAXL/ 1194 VNAXL/ S1QX/ INVOAX/ 0194+ +
Vaxi T 0d N . ozILdE , L
. o801V P TRNTIITR ATNO oL g7 €MD/ 0aXL/ ONVOAXL/69d 1217021440 / 800X / ONVOUXA/ 894~ *r5——57
| 'OXL/SLLN0) £5d VIGXU/ $LUNO /TS - <57
o o ey 00XL/ELNO0/ I'sd 1217021440 / VOAX¥ /2LNO /0'Sd. 57
DIDMH/ OTY X3 /088 / AV ¥ NVD/OSV
aioin
INVD b
oa - e EADOSTOTLL
s = \
HNI aND — >
INVD AXL -
T T 9d
)
HNYO axy -
Wi 00A — oy oend orod
¢ —faxo
sorn
As+ 81vED
ao ao
I =
o < £EADOSTITTL
— HNI aNo — <
| INVD OXL = 5 - 308
v T " 5od 9
HAVD aX o —
o d
Wi O0A —F o
vorn ] §
. AL LI
s TTOTIOT
At

81°0180d

Schematic - FlexRay, CAN and Eeprom

Figure 8-5

8-6 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



I

OPEC6R-GP T “PL 001070 ord
S10qiqNON 65580 | ooy

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

@fineon

21-1 woadue wy aoquiny S
Cow:_hc_ a4 IOV IN WV ol o < aeeus LSUCEY OUSH TSHaT 09sT
OV safojouipo ] uoaugug 3 :
B E
SILE PUT JVQ S[3IAUW §6LIDL PAEOFHL 1804 —
oo
/ \ OGS TAONISAT TAONISAL =
0 o0
= TS04 aVa Tasn WA o T 6d
ISUOaQ ISUDAG ) oT¥0
o740 \
= TSHAH 0¥sA o /T eod
s TSN S oy T od
o w0
1oTNOOD LA oyzz AAONISHL
€IV £ld T o0
—ayv s -
agan 4w 0e N = 6 6
oy oig
asaaan<—20 v en L 18020
8000
el o 55 aNo 100
N TSl | S 100N T 6d T 6d
o S ar 1SU0d 55 d d
£ 00N aNd
— . ow ano
N oar €
i L1 SAL 20
= [
o uze TS¥DAa o
I3 InoNue = T 6d A0
oo TS TN o T od
RIERNRTT S T
e
\. /
o
BN b3 NSEISSE NSEISSH ano 505
TAIMZAVA ano s |- 9050 S050 o o
ano _|¥T._.|x._ NS/I-E9+D1€6
154080 [} e [ Td T Lkle T LT m_.J 7 ;_”_cmy_ oo 0}
ava 1uasn B L ot - °% wraaa HTETTLd L4 aaa” 9 NG+t
— Zoova Ao — T.H.l_ > 99999999 ——-a
AL 7o Va4 dmA ———y e, orsd s Voo Sl mmmwm m ZEZZEZ5EE Nmumd - £t m_od nu_%
w0sx. EAEH 0| NSEISSH NSEISSH 3¢, | csnaog ANFdSAS T
ovey] 05O €050 IR S8 e ot wsn
p c .ER\H € f Ht € osnHqd i ISAL - ——]aND. <05y
0z - _
MIFFEOHVHINS A 301 o, Vivasd -
—r IV VAT fre— At 91y 18
—Ll T AT r— SO -
—SLove oA e— 3 © v
o o YL €A Lrdaa . RERCUN
—wvipar e— Lasa -
€Al - v 05|
TS oS EREN TSNV FER N
91
ol T Le3 TSnaav C R oD 3 ZHNCIVSSTeexs 1
ano E;ﬂ
@ oo o o 11 Lsnaov 1050~z
T | sosa: ] %l
oS %1l
wdory 1do . 4 - g———T —faNo ao
sl | 1z N . ] o5
MPYZOHVELNS SIE 1
TS SASO 1 a7 evg L SSAEDOV. _ TSNEOV 1 § o0
T (CAN e v ey :
ISUDad T EREN] 1 Txe  Tye il TSOEOV N oo i 24
ISUL T SOEV g f =
- - PAL - - osnday wsu
TSHD 0uS o 9SNHAY v ey
- — N — _ - ysnaay NIOTIA —5—D> 14 aaA
- IAL - esnEay
oL SOL 0SNHaY | ane's a
o SISNEAY SS55 £« A ANODMA — —ao
w001 o IO sosngav noca 22 2% 905>
LoseL or | A T Ll T wnaav cece == =REE Aorol
10$n Tos
- e [glls 05
£LOLETY =7~ T 10
L — EAE+ 10saZS w01 ! " T A
: B ot ! LIAaA  SEASORLTFALL
otsl 001 anoj4L ool ano S0
s 5]
NLOLTR 3 w01 w0t
L daA R oo ano TTSE o aw
RERUN ot woL ]|
v, P T o] pgu,
voosuso9izw E0SFTF ST W0 voosusoo iz
Vst i 051 v
L daa JERN
8 L 9 s v € T |

V1.0, 2010-01

ler JDS, DAP and ETK
8-7

199

IC - mini

Schemat

User’'s Manual

Figure 8-6



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Infineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

I

o

OPEC6R-GP T “PL

010T 1070 2req
F4quqnaN 6£588-0 1 cuoisinoy
Z1-1 uoadurey wry L1oquiny
Ad IOV ON NIV
OV safojouipo ] uoaugug o1 Jo 9 waus

DAV pue I'TIN DS ‘V.LAD 86LID.L preogiiy

8170140d
N
86101
ANSSA ANDVAA P ——
L5 awwun ENIVA/ OLNY -
TR L NENIVA/ 69NV
0 dTNIVA /BINV -
Ty v NINIVA/ LONV -
gy S0 N INIVA/ 9NV -
WSSA £ANOVA sy
T 0 T dONIVA /PN -
cou 000 o CNOVA o -
wo S8 e 86L10L
e S CITVA 09NV - PTOSTS/ L'81d 0T0STS/ €81d -
AN e 65NV - £208715/9'81d W1OS/HIN1DS /T81d <
SNV - 0SS/ §81d TUSLN/ ZDLSUN / GTISIN/ 181d. -
LNV - 1Z0STS/ ¥'81d TLSAN/ GTLSUN/ 081d -
ST CANOVA oy
PNV - - S 0TILAD /19709000 /OVLVAL / Ld 161010/ L9LNO/ ISTS / VOVLVAN / 1T'1d - ]
gy CIVA ENV - ST i~ 09N00/010STS/ VOATTVAL/9'ld 061010/ 99100/ VOAITVAY /01'1d -~ i
S VOAQVANL/ S'1d $9100/ 110818/ VOAQVAR /61~ 3 (F]
. SNV - o+ ONDL/Y1d 8100/ #9110/ VOXTOA/8'1d -
WSSA 1ax: o i §l 4l 8 1d
pu——t T v ANOVA GINV - £9779N00 / S0AITVAL / 0INA /9'Sd
a1 PNV - e 8100/ INOS / T1'Sd
0 LNV - = 8100/ VIdOS / €1'Sd
¢|.“ Trav— 4TVA 9PNV - i 98100/ INTDA / b1'Sd _
a0 LaRRVA Sy - * L8100/ VIdTD/ST'Sd £9°T9N0D/6L1N0/ 1108 / 5. =+ jrr————— 57—
WSSA— gy O0ANOVA LINAS/SI'LId/ €NV - woor L1 12102110 / €9 2900 / BOAAVIHY / 00NA / 9LLNO / ¥'Sd
54 OONOVA  9INES/pI'LId/TINV - P £9 29000/ ONOS / 08100/ §'Sd
T ot S e
g A EINAS/ 11'L1d/6ENV N . MDD/ V0410 / €800 / 11'5d 1T170211dD / €9 2900/ 101100/ LLLNO/01AS / S'Sd. ~ -
R v ZINAS/01'L1d/8ENV - LTod T L2 csd
o INSsA naaa hw_.x M,/ 1INAS /6L1d/ LENV - 001 Qﬁm._mwi < 04104/ €900 / IINES / §'6d
- 0 b b OINES/§L1d/ 9ENV - B - €040S / SSLN0 / PINAS / SSNI/ L'6 0ZOSTS / LTLNO/ LINI/ £4d. ~
L — ANSSA / 4VSSA SENV - 9194 %090 = 10NA/ $SL00/ £LNAS / $SNI/ 9'6d THIOS/ VIN1DS/9TLN0/ 9INI/ Thd
€09 AWSSA / 4VSSA PENV - i &7 ~ TONA/ €900/ 5100/ LLNAS / €5NI / §'6d TUSL/ VIDLSAW/ VOISLW/ STLOO / SINI/ 17 -
wr 1 AINSSA / VSSA £ENV - e e SONH/ £91100 /2110 / TSNI/ b'6d TLSUN/ VLS $TLNO / VNI / 0'bd -
<00 TNV - T 14104/ €9 9D/ 1SLNO/ [SNI/ €64 £21N0/ €INI/SI'Ed -
M0 TENV - Ty 1dOS / €9 91D/ 05100/ 0SNI/ T6d 09000/ TZLNO/TINI/ $1'Ed. =
w01 ¢y o 0ENV - P : NE/£9 29000/ 6vL0O / 6NI / 164 12100/ 1ZNI/ST'Ed - g
oot AR IS 2N 6INV - . 0o TINH/T9NDD /87110 / $PNI/ 0'6d 1717 021LdD / €97 790D /0TLNO / 0INI/ TIEd. ~
0 - . ! STNY - E:d/_ﬁ\ 1ZLLAD / 190100 / VIVLVAN / LPLNO / LINAS / LvNI / L'8d B 611010 /6INI/ [1'€d =
Tt Srov— 4vaaA LINV - P ; <~ 0ZLLD/ 19NDD / VIAITVAN /9p1N10 /9INES /9pNI /984 IZI 0ZLLD /€9 Z9NDD /81LNO /$INI/ OI'Ed - !
P N 9INV - clo g €90 9719 09100/ VIAQVERR/ S71L10 / SINES / SPNI /'8 LILNO/LINI/65d -
ao WSSA. SINV - L 1TLLAO /19 0900 / VINTON /PRLNO / PINES / pbNI / '8d 190100 /91100 /9INI/8'5d ~
. 0 T PINV - 1909100/ IVLVAL/ €100/ EINES / /NI / £3d SILNO/SINI/L'Ed -
4|.”_||; WSSA SNV - 200a 121 0Z1LdD / 19000 / VIAITVAL / ThLNO / ZINAS /TYNI/ T8 1T1 0Z1LdD /T9NDD / ¥1LNO/¥INI/9'Ed -
1094 $————2— INSSA WY - 0 :c._.mzé - 19709000 / VIAQVERLL/ 17100/ ILNAS / I#NI/ 1'8d o €1LNO/EINI/SEd - -
wor S WSsA 1INV - P— 19000/ IN1DL/ 07100/ OLNAS / 0NI / 0'8d £9°29709N00/TILNO/TINI/ #'€d. +
e / 0TNV - AR AT 109a GET LL0O/6£110 / 6ENI/ ST'bd 1100/ TINI/£°6d - d
6INV - ¢ - IT1 0Z1LAD / 19 091100 /9110 / 8ELNO / SENI/ ¥1'+d £9N130/01110/0INI/ TEd -
T Waaa 8INV SLNO/LELNO/ LENI/ €1'pd ~ 6100/ 6NI/ 1'6d ~
N g LINV - : IZ1 0ZLLD / 19 090100 /¥1N0 / 9ELNO / 9NI / T1'+d 1Z170Z1LdD / €929 190100 /8100 /8NI/ 0'6d -
! IINV - £1010/SELNO/ SENI/ 11'hd LLNO/LNI/ST'Td -
LINES/ LL1d/SINV - : ITI0Z1LAD / 19 09100 /TLN0 / $ELNO / $ENI/01°Fd 1217 021LdD / 19709000 /9110 /9NI /¥1°Td <
9INES /9'LLd/ PINV. 1217021149 / 19°09N00/ 1LNO / SELNO / TUSTS / SENI/ 6'%d SLNO/SNI/€1'Td «
SINAS/S'LId/EINV - IT10Z1LAD / 1909100 /0LNO0/ TELNO / TENT/ 8'bd 121 0Z1LdD / €9 29000 /#1010 $NI /TI'Td -

€INAS /€11
TINAS /TL1d

+~ IXNWAIQV / $E0STS / LLd
OXNNFIAY / ££0STS / 9'Ld
IXNNF0QY /0£0STS / € Ld
- OXNIWH0AY / £X1DS / T'Ld

INAS /0ava/0av.

PINHS/¥'LId/TINV -

TNV -
OINV -2

e N
LINES /L1 / 6NV - R
OINHS / 0L1d /8NY - SR —

INV e

ad NV
9NV -

VW NV
SNV -

v NV
PNV -

oV NV
NV -

v NV
W™y -
5 v NV
onY B NV

VvV 0NV
Aloin

Y [ (/AN

T 01800

121 0Z1LdD / $TOSTS / 1EL00/ 1ENI/ L'bd
£2081S/ 0£LNO/ 0ENT/9'pd
TTOSTIS / 6TLNO/ 6INI/ St
120SIS / 8TLNO / 8INI/ bbd

121 0Z1LdD /€9 29100/ 0100/ ONI/ 8Td -

£100/ENI/11Td ~

£9719709N10/ TLNO/ INI/ 01T =

1100/ INI/6Td -

00/ LdD /DS /TN / 0SS / VOL1/ VLD

1010

Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC

Figure 8-7

8-8 V1.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

8 L 9 < v € 4 0
— i o
0T 1070w
qqa 01 oy =
P 21-1 uoadure wy soquing o 1do 0 o
Ad ZOV IN NI ?
uoauljui oV ot A o1 Jo L s o
— Arddns 1omod 86L1D.L PAeogLLL aNd ao
140" A0 1M1, 1do"ugo1 NLOLSTR
! Lad vLa
10 NI
a ¢ £ el
_ NIA s
0" AAFSTHAIL AN TS
86L10L win .. N TN 153
ao ISANOAA NO NV Aa86LIDT HLIM ATNO 285808 oeLl
cocoAl 1
T
TN T35 -
TSMAH/ 0¥sH TSHan ousT - TSHany ousay  LSUAH/ 04ST
ISU0d AT oy
axo
0ol
S0 w001
001 JIw) T
SVIED 00T 3 TSW04 S804/
WoT S7ER) s
FPLED 00T = -
W01 RIEH) 4
THLED U001 = EAE+
[[75:8) = oo ao
5
=
w0t o
SOV [ZER]
0T [GIER)
91GV SeLa0 w001
0T IISERI W
ELAD w001 ;
) 00T SYLR)
ELED 001
oL (58]
(R}
00T [ATER)
S0 W01 ao
0T JATEER)
91780 w001 H -
T 00T [STER) S O8pROE
2% Py FiZa0 w0l % A8
> oIV (] T axo axo Tt v
ss 5 < i: aaar =0 = Ao T iy
g g g =% SsSSssssssssss %l«. SLOLATY| MOLATY]  NOLdTR
5% T % ®o SI55555555555% "_n_w: o V. Loca soca soca
i S ISR [ R = =3 HEE ==l 5(213 12122 AET+S1AAA Sl U089 0|
== = S N b I [ e e o o e £ 1 ON 6123l 81| AR
EEER
ano| 0 Y A 5
- AS+ ener £AE
o 0
¥ ¥ e
ano ao MIOJAAA ada & b
ao
up uLp by ALBIELATL SI 1040 AT LON
o T o 3 AEBIELATLUO ass 2iss
w0 = HR9EATL QND
£ 4 ano = =
! d_aNo S \ a aos
q R v 1 Vano = Ast OO At S0L0ada
£AE+ £1400A 0T G
= <ou V_aND
0 A A
axo o U Ve axo ao axe
| o g AS 0¥ |
i El W S o oam s oM L Aomtt | Aoty | Aoviy
e toot oo oL g 40 NOINA .Iﬂ/ ik gL L
40 0T ’ AE9HIZE o g 40 JNNE - il -
I Y o o 2 s e o ) ) _:.H_|¢§~_ A AlsO  wo 1o
HAE A A ' S IXd@ C0aTES - eAss o ao o
2l= ot - ada o wzz
&l T Ixd aua [t
£ T AT 0 « N a0 ——F—awo Aoiizz_L aonizz_L aouiz,
t ai w 0010 YLD WORP LR 60L05
aan g ot o B4
R v 00T ao s enes O T T w0l
aaa 4dAaA ¢|.”T_|4 0L ada EAE+ AS+
o Aout 5
AEBIELATL ST 10L0 41 U0 LS 0pL Ao A B T o
o psLve ano ano 00T ) ven aAVs
0 w0l
T uzp WoT 0L
foLa 4 8TLEAd== e +10
w| s > @ wor | aosrizn |
10L80== "0, .
v aon S N — o
A2 S A v %) s ass
(3 NIA 1000 NIFDOA ¥IMOd
10X
1o 30 _ N
- — AHIS NOW AdIS TiS -
or ed Y01 ol S xa1so AdLs N —
oL - (7]
8170L40d
P2
AQIS O
8 L 9 s v € 4 1

V1.0, 2010-01

8-9

Schematic - Power Supply

Figure 8-8
User’'s Manual



o~ . TriBoard TC1798
@:I ne.J Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

< @ o a
=
S
oW 2
=
\:..:
o =
- = -
F 7))
-
< —
& =] 2
= =
o= - B
> :
5 Z = & u&i(
g 5 A o =
< 2
g z
= £
g
H
H
o
gl=
=
Ols
4
Y =l
g
25
£l

DDRCLK

243 3
ik
2 2
N - 3 -
H H
g g
reRe 2 5
<L|_J7E £
4
/\
\
T
z =
] <
¢ |

XTAL[1.2]

Al0.23]
ANOT1

g 3 Z

s = = E

- = E
Z E
< =
& £
% £
7 g

- 72} -
=)
2 <
< @ © a

Figure 8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)

User’'s Manual 8-10 V 1.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC1798

Hardware Manual
/

Schematic and Layout

< @ o a
=
o
= :
=
=
O < ||
. \E
F i
=~ ~ =
@) = z
A : :
g g & 9 k
g 5 = o ]
S ~ 2
g 4
]
H
&)
Fl=
£
Ols
Y =i
g\ 4
<
- ] .
i
1 t
Z 2 &
o 1 R e T 0 O = "
2= o g5 = = |||
A N
@ rﬂﬂw
Z ol
a z
é
\
Y
<
/ N .
& 1 E
E E g
<
N
<G z
s = e E
- = g
><
= Q
- [72] [=] -
=) <
-]
< @ o a

Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

User’'s Manual 8-11 V 1.0, 2010-01



con

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

8.2

Layout

Schematic and LayoutLayout

[T ]

°

X805

LLT ]

CB205
CB206

809d 0194
~
Gl
Gl
Gl
n

(]

X804
i
S
o
a

6

u101

DD 21280 91280
2280
0280 %O
" g8 8
I (] <3 o § x
szed [S 7o & o o & 8
. 0 0en (50
o g =
[us gu 2 o
s [2A%] 242~ I D 2
2 ozza |D by = g i
Dl:lg soca ] 3 B
sz LIS ozl 5
Z0280 a2al]  p1z80lAZm X svead
) £0280  zou[] 8 80280
22280 | = ] 0283 °
& [ vzzalﬁm
R 12280 oo ] g
e S| ereao
Z1280
=
2
S
(4 — =
008
=18
L] L0ES oy
e 9
| [] I O =3
N~ 2v.80 -
O SHQOE zesgo [ Leked
o
e
[y
)
N
) ELZLEIO
] iy 02280
o

CB713
-
]

CB735

[T ]

X802

X803

P501

§
I
~ ~ ~ |x
a a a ~
° = et " 2 s e00 5 DE
2 ()esee,e) (eleEiem)fz| 3 EE
Q o 0.0 20L0 80.0
[Z22-]
© 28 |z 5
gr1 Sl B O3
x [ s -
- = o
25
[agy =} == ©
| D DméDDDDDDDDLDVH Tilles 2 8 | | | I
4 99y o ©f LI ®|
| © o y1y80 10,80 cod]
90 2 [ Y
)] =" SRS 2o Eﬁ o [He g 3 B4
~ 10sa B | 5] [ B [ s ZSI:I o
o | 8(oso] [ sovgo _ Oa  o1veo [ Dgg 5
g|- 8 I &fsw& /_QZKC_’DO i 101 | |= B
3 _Do 2 — gwav'&r 2 - NI c RIS
= mD > ~ ()
2 ® < © > <
3 sUC vivd]~ o wnnv iz . Loz~ ﬁ
1osg0 3 == & 5 [
<
(| S
|
e Hoeooo

LOLX

Figure 8-11

User’'s Manual

Component Plot Top Layer

8-12

V1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

ro.a

905y _”_

wed 3
zved
o503 F

60580 ]

S0SH D
ziseo [ .

oL

£06X

(XXX
meeooo
8
=

[]

206X

siey
ozeu [
e[
zeea]
ezeu]
veed
seew ]
geey

06X

0cLd

mcFm_oD
01180 D
§1180 D
v:mOD
N:mOD

€0l

so
[

20180

° zoin

71180
(-
r il
_”_ 80180
_”_ 20180
D €190
_”_ 90180
_”_ 0180
voLn
L 7
(-
91180 E Ol soy
901
L0104

MD €oLn
=)
A

[YR=TeY |
vorgo [
Ceored

soeX 2

106X

V1.0, 2010-01

8-13

Figure 8-12 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User’'s Manual



con

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

8.3

Schematic and LayoutLayout with Dimensioning

Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards..

<

(Ilw) ¥9/°686—>

(Inw) 800°2€£6€
(nw) 29¢€

€ 2280 (mil)

287.315 (mil)

4900 (mil)

AL Lt illll

X804
P40 P41 P42 P43 P4d P45 P46 P4T

ERAY-A

GND

1
1
|
L]
3

o | s
—r
—r
—r
—r .
—— 0'LA 86.101-pieogll
11280 91280
= S |||;I|:|;|||||||ﬁ:|;||||||||
- =
= S o W
—r ©
—r S
= = €2280 &
90zy [ W
612y W) keed _ JozuEH)
ozzuEH I:":lg o~ |
B
oz nllml5 ozums  [INIINIAANRNNRINENIND

zizyEm 2
maoﬂgm Elﬂmzso
£0280 O 80290

.

LTI
[EH CB220
E®R209
R455

o] 20280 )
iz o
ezzy [
zzzo ENEH ere
2l280
< B .
3
S
4 =
Slal 8
N I
2
© 5
o g
] (] B
zy280 [ =5
L erig0 8] zez80 (MW
| o
|
|
|
|
|

o e

cB419 [EH)
M
O
EWE
R456
R454 =N

infineon

GND

ERAY-B

e——————————————2280 (mil)

- LU L L iiLll

=

E

=)

<5

@

<
E
™
-
N
o2}
o2}
N
©

- L Lt

5,5V...+50V

L0LX

Figure 8-13 Dimensioning (mil)

User’'s Manual

8-14

V1.0, 2010-01



con

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

<— (ww) y)°6z—

(ww) 0oL
(ww) 812558

£
© [}
>
| = -
¢ S - 1) - [—
- - —
- - -
- - . —
- = 0'LA 8621 01-pieoghl -
- = 21290 91280 f—
= o] ]
= a0 azao M LT —
[T 0260 [EEm -
-
= EE| 5 = == 2 —
—_ - S S == B - - =
£ - coego & olm =5 S |m 1S
£ - = ° I:l — I:l oM. 5 -l:l — £
£ - - = 3 mjm| > ojmm - <
- =
N - - 90z (AL H) == m— Y — N
- - -1 6Ly M m] ey =3 = K — 5
o E L0zy ] ==l 5 — 3 ]
~ = - ozl S g0z W = g —= ~
s
% = == coESGs  OGES (N 3 = | 5
- - = © —
= - 700w .. zizy nzaoﬂglzllzl:: G280 g —
- = mm| il £0280  zo,y([EH 8 80289 @ —-
- m 2cza0 10282 = —
F 3 = = —1
12280 o] (Cn)]
- -1 4% 20 = —
- - zzoy [EHEH -’ ——
- = 21280 —
- - 2 —
= = o & TR —-
z o =
= -] 5} gl:l |:|g —
— — © o o = —
£ T o - E
o o
£ L0eS . 3 g,
1oLy
- Em 3 3
< 2r190 EH ey @
A £v.80 [H] celso N
N N
- = -

160 (mm)

X804
P4.0 P41 P42 P43 P44 P45 P46 P47

T am
& [T e e

5,5V...+50V

L0LX

Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mm)

User’'s Manual 8-15 V 1.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

Numerics

1 MBytes asynchronous SRAM 3-2
4 MBytes Burst Flash (1x32Bit) 3-2
8 MBytes Burst Flash (2x16Bit) 3-2
8 MBytes synchronous SRAM 3-2

A

ACTIV LED 3-3
Assembly Options 4-5

B

Burst Flash 3-2
BUS Control Signals 6-2
BUS Signals 6-2

C

CAN connector pinout 7-6
Clock 3-1

Clock Signals 6-2

Connector for TC1798 7-2
Connector Pin Assignment 7-1
CPU clock 3-1

Crystal 3-1

D

DAP 3-4

DAP connector pinout 7-6
Debug Signals 6-3

Debug System 3-4
Dimensioning 8-14

E

External clock 3-1

F

FLASH 3-2
Flash 3-2

G

General optional resistors 4-5

User’'s Manual

H

HW Boot Configuration TC1798 4-1
HWCFG 4-1

I
Interrupt Signals 6-2

L

Layout 8-12

LEDs 3-1

Location of general optional resistors on
Bottom Side 4-6

Location of general optional resistors on
Top Side 4-6

Location of memories resistors on Bottom
Side 4-10

Location of memories resistors on Top
Side 4-9

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom
Side 4-8

manual reset 3-1

Memory 3-2

memory configurations 3-2
miniWiggler JDS 3-3
MultiCAN 3-4

0)

OCDS connector pinout 7-6
OCDS1 34

oscillator circuit 3-1

Other peripherals 3-4

P

Peripheral Signals 6-3

Power connector pinout 7-2, 7-5
Power Signals 6-1

power supply 3-1

V1.0, 2010-01



(nfineon

TriBoard TC1798
Hardware Manual

R

reset 3-1

Reset Signals 6-2

Resistors for peripherals 4-7, 4-9
RS232 Pinout 7-5

RUN LED 3-3

S

Samtec 7-1

Schematic 8-1

Schematic and Layout 8-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-3
Serial EEPROM 3-3
Serial Eeprom 3-3

Signal Description 6-1
Software 5-1

SRAM 3-2

status LED 3-4

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-4

TriBoard Software 5-1

TriBoard TC1798 V1.0 Placement 2-3
Type of Boot TC1798 4-1

U

USB Connector 3-3
USB connector pinout 7-5

User’'s Manual L-2

V1.0, 2010-01





http://www.infineon.com

	Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	2 TriBoard Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	Figure 2-1 TriBoard Block Schematic

	2.3 Placement
	Figure 2-2 TriBoard TC1798 V1.0 Placement


	3 TriBoard Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.2 LEDs
	3.3 Clock
	Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

	3.4 Memory (not with TC1791)
	3.5 FLASH
	3.6 SRAM
	3.7 USB Connector
	DAS website

	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS
	3.8 FlexRay
	3.9 Serial Eeprom
	3.10 MultiCAN
	3.11 Other peripherals
	3.12 Toggle LED’s
	3.13 Debug System
	3.13.1 OCDS1
	3.13.2 DAP

	4 TriBoard Configuration
	4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1798
	Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1798 DIP-Switch
	Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1798

	4.2 Assembly Options
	Table 4-2 General optional resistors
	Figure 4-2 Location of general optional resistors on Top Side
	Figure 4-3 Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

	Table 4-3 Resistors for peripherals
	Figure 4-4 Location of peripheral resistors on Top Side
	Figure 4-5 Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side

	Table 4-4 Resistors for memories
	Figure 4-6 Location of memories resistors on Top Side
	Figure 4-7 Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side



	5 TriBoard Software
	5.1 Requirements
	5.2 Software Overview
	5.3 Software Installation

	6 Signal Description
	Table 6-1 Power Signals
	Table 6-2 Reset Signals
	Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals
	Table 6-4 Clock Signals
	Table 6-5 BUS Signals
	Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals
	Table 6-7 Debug Signals
	Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

	7 Connector Pin Assignment
	http://www.samtec.com
	7.1 TC1798 Connector / Top View
	Figure 7-1 Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part I, Top View)
	Figure 7-2 Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part II, Top View)
	Figure 7-3 Connector for TC1798 - Pinout (Part III, Top View)

	7.2 Power connector pinout
	Figure 7-4 Power connector pinout

	7.3 USB connector pinout
	Figure 7-5 USB connector Pinout

	7.4 Flexray Pinout
	Figure 7-6 Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

	7.5 CAN connector pinout
	Figure 7-7 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

	7.6 OCDS connector pinout
	Figure 7-8 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

	7.7 DAP connector pinout
	Figure 7-9 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)


	8 Schematic and Layout
	8.1 Schematic
	Figure 8-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure 8-2 Schematic - Bussystem and SRAM
	Figure 8-3 Schematic - On Board Flash Memory
	Figure 8-4 Schematic - Clock, Config and Jtag
	Figure 8-5 Schematic - FlexRay, CAN and Eeprom
	Figure 8-6 Schematic - miniWiggler JDS, DAP and ETK
	Figure 8-7 Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC
	Figure 8-8 Schematic - Power Supply
	Figure 8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)
	Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

	8.2 Layout
	Figure 8-11 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure 8-12 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	8.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure 8-13 Dimensioning (mil)
	Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mm)

	Keyword Index

	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U

